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Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10‑Q (this “Quarterly Report”) includes “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of
Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). All statements other than statements of historical fact contained in this
Quarterly Report, including, without limitation, statements regarding our future results of operations or financial condition,
business strategy and plans and objectives of management for future operations, are forward-looking statements. In some
cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terminology such as “anticipate,” “guidance,” “preliminary,”
“project,” “estimate,” “outlook,” “expect,” “continue,” “will,” “intend,” “plan,” “targets,” “believe,” “forecast,” “future,”
“potential,” “should,” “may,” “possible,” “could” and variations of such words or similar expressions.

You should not rely on forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. We have based the forward-looking
statements contained in this Quarterly Report primarily on our current expectations and projections about future events
and trends that we believe may affect our business, financial condition and operating results. The outcome of the events
described in these forward-looking statements is subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors described in the section
titled “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 (our “2022 Annual
Report”) and found elsewhere in this Quarterly Report, including, but not limited to, the following:

● the impact of the ongoing Russia-Ukraine and Israel-Hamas conflicts on the global economy, including their
impacts on financial markets and the energy industry;

● the impacts of cost inflation on our operating margins and capital costs;

● the impact of current and future laws, rulings and federal and state governmental regulations, including those
related to hydraulic fracturing, accessing water, handling of produced water, carbon pricing, taxation of
emissions, seismic activity, drilling and right-of-way access on governmental lands, and various other matters;

● our reliance on a limited number of customers and a particular region for substantially all of our revenues;

● the level of capital spending and development by oil and gas companies, including potential reductions in capital
expenditures by oil and gas producers in response to commodity price volatility and/or reduced demand;

● our ability to renew or replace expiring contracts on acceptable terms;

● our customers’ ability to complete and produce new wells;

● risks related to acquisitions and organic growth projects, including our ability to realize their expected benefits;

● capacity constraints on regional oil, natural gas and water gathering, processing and pipeline systems that result
in a slowdown or delay in drilling and completion activity, and thus a slowdown or delay in the demand for our
services;

● our ability to retain key management and employees and to hire and retain skilled labor;

● our health, safety and environmental performance;
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● the impact of competition on our operations;

● the degree to which our customers may elect to operate their water-management services in-house rather than
outsource these services to companies like us;

● delays or restrictions in obtaining, utilizing or maintaining permits and/or rights-of-way by us or our customers;

● constraints in supply or availability of equipment used in our business;

● changes in global political or economic conditions, both generally, and in the specific markets we serve, such as
an economic slowdown or recession, concern over a potential recession, or increased uncertainty regarding the
economic outlook;

● physical, electronic and cybersecurity breaches; and

● the other risks described in our 2022 Annual Report filed with the United States Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”).

Many of the factors that will determine our future results are beyond the ability of management to control or predict.
Should one or more of the risks or uncertainties described in this Quarterly Report or in our 2022 Annual Report occur, or
should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, our actual results and plans could differ materially from those expressed
in any forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements, expressed or implied, are expressly qualified in their
entirety by this cautionary statement. We do not undertake to update any forward-looking statement that we may make
from time to time except as required by applicable law.
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PART 1. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements

Aris Water Solutions, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)     September 30, December 31,
    2023 2022

Assets         
Cash $ 24,184 $ 1,122
Accounts Receivable, Net 57,820 81,683
Accounts Receivable from Affiliate 23,296 46,029
Other Receivables 18,077 4,354
Prepaids and Deposits 2,241 5,805

Total Current Assets 125,618 138,993
Fixed Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,021,516 907,784
Accumulated Depreciation ( 112,151 ) ( 88,681 )

Total Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 909,365 819,103
Intangible Assets, Net 241,550 269,845
Goodwill 34,585 34,585
Deferred Income Tax Assets, Net 25,783 30,424
Right-of-Use Assets 16,760 9,135
Other Assets 853 1,281
Total Assets $ 1,354,514 $ 1,303,366
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Accounts Payable $ 30,974 $ 22,982
Payables to Affiliate 1,177 3,021
Accrued and Other Current Liabilities 81,189 65,411

Total Current Liabilities 113,340 91,414
Long-Term Debt, Net of Debt Issuance Costs 429,324 428,921
Asset Retirement Obligation 18,136 17,543
Tax Receivable Agreement Liability 98,164 97,980
Other Long-Term Liabilities 16,756 10,421

Total Liabilities 675,720 646,279
Commitments and Contingencies (see Note 10)
Stockholders' Equity

Preferred Stock $ 0.01 par value, 50,000,000 authorized. None
 issued or outstanding as of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 — —
Class A Common Stock $ 0.01 par value, 600,000,000 authorized, 30,334,399
issued and 30,023,826 outstanding as of September 30, 2023; 30,115,979 issued
and 29,919,217 outstanding as of December 31, 2022 303 300
Class B Common Stock $ 0.01 par value, 180,000,000 authorized, 27,543,565
issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2023; 27,575,519 issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2022 275 276
Treasury Stock (at Cost), 310,573 shares as of September 30, 2023; 196,762
shares as of December 31, 2022 ( 4,259 ) ( 2,891 )
Additional Paid-in-Capital 325,655 319,545
Accumulated Deficit ( 2,683 ) ( 7,722 )

Total Stockholders' Equity Attributable to Aris Water Solutions, Inc. 319,291 309,508
Noncontrolling Interest 359,503 347,579
Total Stockholders' Equity 678,794 657,087
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 1,354,514 $ 1,303,366

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements
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Aris Water Solutions, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts) September 30, September 30, 

    2023     2022     2023     2022
Revenue

Produced Water Handling $ 47,574 $ 39,674 $ 143,390 $ 110,299
Produced Water Handling — Affiliate 28,036 24,796 74,357 69,084
Water Solutions 20,370 20,392 49,180 46,744
Water Solutions — Affiliate 3,048 5,668 19,195 11,640
Other Revenue 761 246 1,871 364

Total Revenue 99,789 90,776 287,993 238,131
Cost of Revenue

Direct Operating Costs 44,687 43,885 132,978 101,337
Depreciation, Amortization and Accretion 19,445 16,942 57,137 49,724

Total Cost of Revenue 64,132 60,827 190,115 151,061
Operating Costs and Expenses

Abandoned Well Costs 1,214 9,222 1,214 14,637
General and Administrative 13,526 11,052 38,007 33,330
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets — — — 15,597
Research and Development Expense 809 430 1,867 530
Other Operating (Income) Expense ( 2,121 ) 239 ( 2,096 ) 1,816

Total Operating Expenses 13,428 20,943 38,992 65,910
Operating Income 22,229 9,006 58,886 21,160
Other Expense

Interest Expense, Net 7,955 6,763 23,587 21,863
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes 14,274 2,243 35,299 ( 703 )

Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 2,032 287 4,918 ( 81 )
Net Income (Loss) 12,242 1,956 30,381 ( 622 )
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest 6,829 1,257 16,892 ( 493 )
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Aris Water Solutions, Inc. $ 5,413 $ 699 $ 13,489 $ ( 129 )

Net Income (Loss) Per Share of Class A Common Stock
Basic $ 0.17 $ 0.02 $ 0.42 $ ( 0.03 )
Diluted $ 0.17 $ 0.02 $ 0.42 $ ( 0.03 )

Weighted Average Shares of Class A Common Stock
Outstanding

Basic 30,050,560 24,499,953 30,007,433 22,779,077
Diluted 30,050,560 24,546,632 30,007,433 22,779,077

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements
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Aris Water Solutions, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)

(in thousands) Nine Months Ended September 30, 
    2023     2022

Cash Flow from Operating Activities
Net Income (Loss) $ 30,381 $ ( 622 )
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income (Loss) to Net Cash provided by Operating
Activities:

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 4,773 ( 96 )
Depreciation, Amortization and Accretion 57,137 49,724
Stock-Based Compensation 8,945 9,134
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets — 15,597
Abandoned Well Costs 1,214 14,637
(Gain) Loss on Disposal of Assets, Net ( 2,574 ) 481
Amortization of Debt Issuance Costs, Net 1,580 1,563
Other ( 345 ) 377

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities:
Accounts Receivable 22,594 ( 33,683 )
Accounts Receivable from Affiliate 22,771 ( 5,581 )
Other Receivables ( 13,359 ) ( 2,139 )
Prepaids and Deposits 3,564 4,215
Accounts Payable ( 155 ) 3,233
Payables to Affiliate ( 1,844 ) 913
Accrued Liabilities and Other 17,843 19,432

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 152,525 77,185

Cash Flow from Investing Activities
Property, Plant and Equipment Expenditures ( 131,874 ) ( 96,991 )
Cash Paid for Asset Acquisitions — ( 3,353 )
Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 20,119 7,441

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities ( 111,755 ) ( 92,903 )

Cash Flow from Financing Activities
Dividends and Distributions Paid ( 16,083 ) ( 19,157 )
Repurchase of Shares ( 625 ) —
Repayment of Credit Facility ( 51,000 ) —
Proceeds from Credit Facility 50,000 —

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities ( 17,708 ) ( 19,157 )

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 23,062 ( 34,875 )
Cash, Beginning of Period 1,122 60,055
Cash, End of Period $ 24,184 $ 25,180

Supplementary Cash Flow Data     
Cash Paid for Interest $ 18,230 $ 15,250

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements
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Aris Water Solutions, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

(unaudited)

Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts) Class A Class B Additional Non- Total

Common Stock     Common Stock Paid-in Treasury Stock Accumulated controlling Stockholders'

Amount     Shares Amount Shares Capital Amount Shares Deficit Interest Equity

Balance at January 1, 2023 $ 300 30,115,979 $ 276 27,575,519 $ 319,545 $ ( 2,891 ) 196,762 $ ( 7,722 ) $ 347,579 $ 657,087

Redemption of Class B Shares for Class A Shares - 20,953 - ( 20,953 ) 267 - - - ( 267 ) -

Stock-based Compensation Expense 2 175,717 - - 2,383 - - - 83 2,468

Increase in TRA Liability Related to Share Redemption - - - - ( 110 ) - - - - ( 110 )

Deferred Tax Assets Acquired - - - - 82 - - - - 82

Dividends and Distributions ($ 0.09 per share or unit) - - - - - - - ( 2,826 ) ( 2,588 ) ( 5,414 )

Purchase of Treasury Stock - - - - - ( 599 ) 42,293 - - ( 599 )

Net Income - - - - - - - 3,378 4,330 7,708

Balance at March 31, 2023 $ 302 30,312,649 $ 276 27,554,566 $ 322,167 $ ( 3,490 ) 239,055 $ ( 7,170 ) $ 349,137 $ 661,222

Redemption of Class B Shares for Class A Shares - 524 - ( 524 ) 7 - - - ( 7 ) -

Stock-based Compensation Expense - - - - 1,626 - - - 1,491 3,117

Increase in TRA Liability Related to Share Redemption - - - - ( 3 ) - - - - ( 3 )

Deferred Tax Assets Acquired - - - - 2 - - - - 2

Dividends and Distributions ($ 0.09 per share or unit) - - - - - - - ( 2,819 ) ( 2,584 ) ( 5,403 )

Net Income - - - - - - - 4,698 5,733 10,431

Balance at June 30, 2023 $ 302 30,313,173 $ 276 27,554,042 $ 323,799 $ ( 3,490 ) 239,055 $ ( 5,291 ) $ 353,770 $ 669,366

Redemption of Class B Shares for Class A Shares 1 10,477 ( 1 ) ( 10,477 ) 136 - - - ( 136 ) -

Stock-based Compensation Expense - 10,749 - - 1,816 - - - 1,544 3,360

Increase in TRA Liability Related to Share Redemption - - - - ( 71 ) - - - - ( 71 )

Deferred Tax Assets Acquired - - - - 48 - - - - 48

Dividends and Distributions ($ 0.09 per share or unit) - - - - - - - ( 2,805 ) ( 2,577 ) ( 5,382 )

Purchase of Treasury Stock - - - - ( 73 ) ( 769 ) 71,518 - 73 ( 769 )

Net Income - - - - - - - 5,413 6,829 12,242

Balance at September 30, 2023 $ 303 30,334,399 $ 275 27,543,565 $ 325,655 $ ( 4,259 ) 310,573 $ ( 2,683 ) $ 359,503 $ 678,794

Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts) Class A Class B Additional Non- Total

Common Stock     Common Stock Paid-in Treasury Stock Accumulated controlling Stockholders'

Amount     Shares Amount Shares Capital Amount Shares Deficit Interest Equity

Balance at January 1, 2022 $ 218 21,858,022 $ 317     31,716,104     $ 212,926     $ ( 135 ) 10,191     $ ( 457 )    $ 389,670     $ 602,539

Redemption of Class B Shares for Class A Shares 1 148,087 ( 1 ) ( 148,087 ) 1,786 - - - ( 1,786 ) -

Stock-based Compensation Expense - 515 - - 958 - - - 1,379 2,337

Increase in TRA Liability Related to Share Redemption - - - - ( 1,531 ) - - - - ( 1,531 )

Deferred Tax Assets Acquired - - - - 1,666 - - - - 1,666

Dividends and Distributions ($ 0.09 per share or unit) - - - - - - - ( 2,062 ) ( 2,947 ) ( 5,009 )

Net Loss - - - - - - - ( 2,222 ) ( 4,395 ) ( 6,617 )

Balance at March 31, 2022 $ 219 22,006,624 $ 316 31,568,017 $ 215,805 $ ( 135 ) 10,191 $ ( 4,741 ) $ 381,921 $ 593,385

Redemption of Class B Shares for Class A Shares 1 107,914 ( 1 ) ( 107,914 ) 1,315 - - - ( 1,315 ) -

Stock-based Compensation Expense - - - - 1,318 - - - 1,884 3,202

Increase in TRA Liability Related to Share Redemption - - - - ( 1,021 ) - - - - ( 1,021 )

Deferred Tax Assets Acquired - - - - 422 - - - - 422

Dividends and Distributions ($ 0.09 per share or unit) - - - - - - - ( 2,068 ) ( 2,966 ) ( 5,034 )

Net Income - - - - - - - 1,394 2,645 4,039

Balance at June 30, 2022 $ 220 22,114,538 $ 315 31,460,103 $ 217,839 $ ( 135 ) 10,191 $ ( 5,415 ) $ 382,169 $ 594,993

Class A Shares issued for Acquisition 34 3,365,907 - - 54,588 - - - 16,601 71,223

Redemption of Class B Shares for Class A Shares 7 648,781 ( 7 ) ( 648,781 ) 8,275 - - - ( 8,275 ) -

Stock-based Compensation Expense - 37,174 - - 1,848 - - - 1,747 3,595

Increase in TRA Liability Related to Share Redemption - - - - ( 3,446 ) - - - - ( 3,446 )

Deferred Tax Assets Acquired - - - - 3,813 - - - - 3,813

Dividends and Distributions ($ 0.09 per share) - - - - - - - ( 2,378 ) ( 2,934 ) ( 5,312 )

Net Income - - - - - - - 699 1,257 1,956

Balance at September 30, 2022 $ 261 26,166,400 $ 308 30,811,322 $ 282,917 $ ( 135 ) 10,191 $ ( 7,094 ) $ 390,565 $ 666,822

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements
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Aris Water Solutions, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

1. Organization and Background of Business

Aris Water Solutions, Inc. (“Aris Inc.,” the “Company,” “we,” “our,” or “us”) is an independent, environmentally-focused
company headquartered in Houston, Texas, that, through its controlling interest in Solaris Midstream Holdings, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (“Solaris LLC”), provides sustainability-enhancing services to oil and natural gas
operators. We strive to build long-term value through the development, construction and operation of integrated produced
water handling and recycling infrastructure that provides high-capacity, comprehensive produced water management,
recycling and supply solutions for operators in the Permian Basin.

We are the parent holding company of Solaris LLC. As the sole managing member of Solaris LLC, we operate and control
the business and affairs of Solaris LLC, and through Solaris LLC and its subsidiaries, conduct our business. We
consolidate the financial results of Solaris LLC and report noncontrolling interest related to the portion of Solaris LLC units
not owned by us.

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements reflect the financial statements of the consolidated
Company including Aris Inc., Solaris LLC and Solaris LLC’s subsidiaries.

2. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

All dollar amounts, except per share amounts, in the condensed consolidated financial statements and tables in the notes
are stated in thousands of dollars unless otherwise indicated.

Interim Financial Statements

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”). These financial statements have not been audited by our independent
registered public accounting firm.

These condensed consolidated financial statements include the adjustments and accruals, all of which are of a normal
recurring nature, necessary for a fair presentation of the results for the interim periods. These interim results are not
necessarily indicative of results for a full year. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial
statements prepared in accordance with GAAP have been condensed or omitted pursuant to the rules and regulations of
the SEC. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2022.

Consolidation

We have determined that the members with equity at risk in Solaris LLC lack the authority, through voting rights or similar
rights, to direct the activities that most significantly impact Solaris LLC’s economic performance; therefore, Solaris LLC is
considered a variable interest entity (“VIE”). As the managing member of Solaris LLC, we operate and control the
business and affairs of Solaris LLC, as well as have the obligation to absorb losses or the right to receive benefits that
could be potentially significant to us. Therefore, we are considered the primary beneficiary and consolidate Solaris LLC.
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Noncontrolling Interest

As of September 30, 2023, we own approximately 52 % of Solaris LLC. Our consolidated financial statements include a
noncontrolling interest representing the percentage of Solaris LLC units not held by us.

Use of Estimates

Management has made certain estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts in these condensed
consolidated financial statements and disclosures of contingencies. These estimates include, among others, determining
the fair values of assets acquired, liabilities assumed, and/or contingent consideration paid in acquisitions or nonmonetary
exchanges or disposed of through sale, determining the fair value and related impairment of assets held for sale,
determining the fair value of performance-based restricted stock units (“PSUs”), useful lives of property, plant and
equipment and amortizable intangible assets, goodwill impairment testing, the fair value of asset retirement obligations
(“ARO”), accruals for environmental matters, the income tax provision, valuation allowances for deferred tax assets and
the liability associated with our Tax Receivable Agreement (the “TRA liability”). Management evaluates estimates and
assumptions on an ongoing basis using historical experience and other factors, including current economic and industry
conditions. Actual results could differ from management’s estimates as additional information or actual results become
available in the future, and those differences could be material.

Reclassification of Prior Year Presentation

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current period presentation. These
reclassifications had no effect on the reported results of operations.

Significant Accounting Policies

See Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies to our consolidated financial statements in our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2022 for the discussion of our significant accounting policies. There were no significant
updates or revisions to our accounting policies during the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

Goodwill

All of our goodwill is assigned to a single reporting unit. We perform our annual goodwill impairment test during the fourth
quarter of our fiscal year, and more frequently if impairment indicators exist.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2023, we conducted a quantitative interim test of goodwill due to a decline in the
price of our Class A common stock during the period. As a result of our interim test, no goodwill impairment was identified.
The fair value of our reporting unit exceeded the carrying value by more than 10%. We concluded there were no new
impairment triggering events as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. As such, there was no
goodwill impairment as of September 30, 2023.

Some of the inherent estimates and assumptions used in determining the fair value of our reporting unit are outside the
control of management, including interest rates, cost of capital, tax rates, market multiples and credit ratings. While we
believe we have made reasonable estimates and assumptions to calculate the fair value of our reporting unit, it is
possible a material change could occur. If our actual results are not consistent with our estimates and assumptions used
to calculate fair value, it could result in a material impairment of our goodwill.
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Fair Value Information

The fair value of our 7.625 % Senior Sustainability-Linked Notes (the “Notes”), which are fixed-rate debt, is estimated
based on the published market prices for the same or similar issues. Management has designated this measurement as a
Level 2 fair value measurement. The fair value of our Credit Facility (as defined below) approximates carrying value as
the debt bears interest at a variable rate which is reflective of current rates otherwise available to us. Management has
designated this measurement as Level 3. Fair value information regarding our debt is as follows:

(in thousands) September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022
Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

    Amount     Value     Amount     Value
Senior Sustainability-Linked Notes $ 400,000 $ 387,308 $ 400,000 $ 398,828
Credit Facility $ 34,000 $ 34,000 $ 35,000 $ 35,000

The carrying values of our other financial instruments, consisting of cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable,
approximate their fair values due to the short maturity of such instruments.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets are net of accumulated amortization of $  125.1 million and $ 96.8 million at September 30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022, respectively.

Related Parties

We and ConocoPhillips, one of our principal owners, are parties to a long-term water gathering and handling agreement,
pursuant to which ConocoPhillips dedicates all the produced water generated from its current and future acreage in a
defined area of mutual interest in New Mexico and Texas. As of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, we had
accounts receivable from ConocoPhillips of $ 23.3 million and $ 46.0 million, respectively, that were recorded in accounts
receivable from affiliate, and we had payables to ConocoPhillips of $ 1.1 million and $ 3.0 million, respectively, that were
recorded in payables to affiliate. Revenues and expenses related to ConocoPhillips were as follows:

(in thousands) Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30, 

    2023     2022     2023     2022
Revenues from ConocoPhillips $ 31,084 $ 30,464 $ 93,552 $ 80,724
Operating Expenses Reimbursed to ConocoPhillips ( 1,160 ) 403 ( 1,177 ) 1,163

Operating expenses reimbursed to ConocoPhillips are related to ConocoPhillips’ costs incurred on our behalf and other
ongoing operating expenses.

Collaborative Agreements

In November 2022, we announced that we had entered into a strategic agreement (the “Beneficial Reuse Strategic
Agreement”) with Chevron U.S.A. Inc. and ConocoPhillips to develop and pilot technologies and processes to treat
produced water for potential beneficial reuse opportunities. In January 2023, Exxon Mobil Corporation (together with the
Company, Chevron U.S.A. Inc. and ConocoPhillips, the “alliance members”) joined the Beneficial Reuse Strategic
Agreement.

The Company reviewed the Beneficial Reuse Strategic Agreement and determined that it should be accounted for as a
collaborative arrangement pursuant to Accounting Standards Codification 808, “Collaborative Arrangements” (“ASC
808”), as the arrangement involves a joint operating activity pursuant to which the Company is an active participant and is
exposed to significant risks and rewards dependent on the commercial success of the activity. ASC 808 describes
arrangements within its scope and considerations
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surrounding presentation and disclosure, with recognition matters subjected to other authoritative guidance, in certain
cases by analogy. The Company has concluded that ASC 730, “Research and Development,” should be applied to the
Beneficial Reuse Strategic Agreement.

The Company accounts for reimbursements of research and development costs under the Beneficial Reuse Strategic
Agreement as contra-expenses in the period such expenses are incurred. This reflects the joint risk sharing nature of
these activities within the collaborative arrangement. The Company classifies payments owed or receivables recorded as
“Accrued and Other Current Liabilities” or “Other Receivables,” respectively, on the Company’s condensed consolidated
balance sheet.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company incurred $  1.8 million and $ 3.9 million,
respectively, in total research and development expenses relating to the Beneficial Reuse Strategic Agreement, which
was offset by $ 1.4 million and $ 2.9 million, respectively, in amounts due from the other alliance members for
reimbursement of these shared costs. As of September 30, 2023, the Company recorded $ 1.5 million due from the other
alliance members for reimbursement of shared costs in “Other Receivables” on the Company’s condensed consolidated
balance sheet.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In March 2020, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2020-
04, “Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848): Facilitation of the Effects of Reference Rate Reform on Financial Reporting .”
The ASU provides optional expedients and exceptions for applying GAAP to contracts, hedging relationships and other
transactions that reference the London Interbank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”) interest rate or another reference rate expected
to be discontinued because of reference rate reform. This guidance was to be effective prospectively upon issuance
through December 31, 2022 and applied from the beginning of an interim period that included the issuance date of this
ASU. However, in December 2022, the FASB issued ASU 2022-06, “Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848): Deferral of the
Sunset Date of Topic 848” which deferred the sunset date from December 31, 2022 to December 31, 2024. All other
provisions of ASU 2020-04 were unchanged. In May 2023, the Credit Agreement (as defined below) was amended to,
among other things, transition the loans under the Credit Facility to be made at the Secured Overnight Financing Rate
(“SOFR”) instead of LIBOR. The Company adopted this accounting pronouncement with the execution of the First
Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement in May 2023. See Note 6. Long-Term Debt for
further discussion of the Company's accounting for its outstanding debt, credit facility and related issuance costs. This
guidance provides an optional practical expedient that allows qualifying modifications to be accounted for as a debt
modification rather than be analyzed under existing guidance to determine if the modification should be accounted for as
a debt extinguishment. In adopting this accounting standard, we have elected to apply this optional expedient. Adopting
this accounting standard did not have a material impact on the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements
and related disclosures.
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3. Additional Financial Statement Information

Balance Sheet

Other balance sheet information is as follows:

(in thousands)     September 30, December 31,
    2023 2022

Other Receivables
Insurance and Third Party Receivables for Remediation Expenses $ 7,323 $ 3,600
Reimbursable Research and Development Receivable 1,466 —
Property Insurance Receivable 6,000 —
Reimbursable Projects and Other 3,288 754
Total Other Receivables $ 18,077 $ 4,354

Prepaids and Deposits
Prepaid Insurance and Other $ 2,208 $ 5,744
Deposits 33 61
Total Prepaids and Deposits $ 2,241 $ 5,805

Accrued and Other Current Liabilities
Accrued Operating Expense $ 35,858 $ 28,877
Accrued Capital Costs 12,767 16,161
Accrued Interest 15,330 8,262
Accrued Compensation 9,032 4,809
Lease Liabilities 1,504 1,176
Asset Retirement Obligation 1,156 2,242
Other 5,542 3,884
Total Accrued and Other Current Liabilities $ 81,189 $ 65,411

Other Long-Term Liabilities
Noncurrent Lease Liabilities $ 14,543 $ 7,719
Contingent Consideration Liability 2,213 2,702
Total Other Long-Term Liabilities $ 16,756 $ 10,421
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Statement of Operations

Other statement of operations information is as follows:

(in thousands) Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30, 

    2023     2022     2023     2022
Depreciation, Amortization and Accretion Expense
Depreciation - Property, Plant and Equipment $ 9,749 $ 7,658 $ 27,946 $ 21,755
Amortization - Intangible Assets 9,392 9,183 28,295 27,551
Accretion of Asset Retirement Obligations 304 101 896 418
Total Depreciation, Amortization and Accretion Expense $ 19,445 $ 16,942 $ 57,137 $ 49,724

Other Operating (Income) Expense
(Gain) Loss on Disposal of Assets, Net $ ( 2,631 ) $ ( 97 ) $ ( 2,574 ) $ 481
Transaction Costs 528 336 673 1,269
Other ( 18 ) — ( 195 ) 66
Other Operating (Income) Expense $ ( 2,121 ) $ 239 $ ( 2,096 ) $ 1,816

Interest Expense
Interest on Debt Instruments $ 8,373 $ 7,759 $ 25,477 $ 23,365
Amortization of Debt Issuance Costs 612 610 1,830 1,830
Total Interest Expense 8,985 8,369 27,307 25,195
Less: Amounts Capitalized ( 1,030 ) ( 1,606 ) ( 3,720 ) ( 3,332 )
Interest Expense, Net $ 7,955 $ 6,763 $ 23,587 $ 21,863
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4. Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment (“PP&E”) is stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated on a
straight-line basis over the estimated useful service life of the asset.

PP&E consists of the following:

(in thousands)     September 30, December 31,
    2023 2022

Wells, Facilities, Water Ponds and Related Equipment $ 528,103 $ 437,894
Pipelines 413,092 363,577
Vehicles, Equipment, Computers and Office Furniture 24,091 20,219
Assets Subject to Depreciation 965,286 821,690
Land 463 463
Projects and Construction in Progress 55,767 85,631

Total Property, Plant and Equipment 1,021,516 907,784
Accumulated Depreciation ( 112,151 ) ( 88,681 )

Total Property, Plant and Equipment, Net $ 909,365 $ 819,103

Accrued PP&E additions totaled $ 31.2 million and $ 26.4 million at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022,
respectively.

Asset Exchanges

No asset exchanges were completed during the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, we completed multiple nonmonetary transactions. The transactions
included exchanges of wells, facilities, permits and other assets. The total net book value of the divested assets and
liabilities was $ 3.8 million. The acquired assets were recorded at a total fair value of $ 3.2 million, which resulted in a
total pre-tax loss of $ 0.6 million.

Assets Sold and Asset Impairment

During the second quarter of 2023, management entered into a non-binding letter of intent with a third party to sell certain
of our assets. These assets met the criteria for classification as assets held for sale as of June 30, 2023, and we closed
the sale of these assets during the third quarter of 2023. We received cash consideration of $ 20.1 million and recorded a
gain of $ 2.6 million, which is included in “Other Operating (Income) Expense” in the condensed consolidated statements
of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023.

During the first quarter of 2022, management committed to a plan to sell certain of our assets located in the Midland
Basin and determined that these assets met all the criteria for classification as assets held for sale. These assets were re-
measured at their fair values less costs to sell, which resulted in the recognition of pre-tax impairment expense of $ 15.6
million during the first quarter of 2022. We estimated the fair value of the assets using indicative bids, which were
representative of a Level 2 fair value measurement, and we ceased recording depreciation on the assets. During the third
quarter of 2022, we closed the sale of these assets for proceeds of $ 7.4 million and recorded a gain of $ 0.1 million.

Abandoned Assets

During the three months ended September 30, 2023, management determined a stand-alone produced water handling
facility was no longer economically beneficial to the operations of the Company and should be shut-in and taken out of
service. Accordingly, we removed the costs and the associated accumulated depreciation and recognized a $ 1.2 million
charge for the remaining book value of the asset. This charge is included in



Table of Contents

16

“Abandoned Well Costs” in the condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2023.

During the third quarter of 2022, a stand-alone produced water handling facility was taken out of service, and $  9.2 million
in abandoned well costs are included in the condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended
September 30, 2022. Total abandonment expense of $ 14.6 million was recorded during the nine months ended
September 30, 2022 and included the facility discussed above, as well as additional abandonment expense related to two
previously acquired facilities that were no longer economically beneficial to the operations of the Company and the
abandonment of a well under construction.

Delaware Energy Asset Acquisition

On August 1, 2022, we acquired from Delaware Energy, LLC (“Delaware Energy”) certain produced water handling
facilities and other related assets and rights in Lea County and Eddy County, New Mexico. In connection with the closing
and as consideration for the assets, we issued to the seller 3,365,907 shares of our Class A common stock and included
volumetric-based contingent consideration. We estimated the fair value of the contingent consideration using a
discounted cash flow model based on estimated royalty payments to be made over a five-year contractual period.
Allocation of the purchase price to the acquired assets was based on relative fair values.

The following table sets forth our purchase price allocation as of December 31, 2022:

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Equity Consideration
 Number of Class A Shares Issued (1) 3,365,907
 Fair Value Per Share on Transaction Closing Date $ 21.16
 Total Fair Value of Equity Consideration $ 71,223
Fair Value of Contingent Consideration (2) 3,899
 Total Fair Value of Consideration $ 75,122

Purchase Price Allocation
 Produced Water Handling Facilities $ 72,736
 Gathering Systems and Pipelines 2,716
Total Fair Value of Property Acquired 75,452
Less: ARO Liabilities Assumed ( 330 )
 Total Purchase Price Allocation $ 75,122

(1) A portion of these shares are held in escrow and are released pursuant to the terms and conditions of the asset purchase
agreement with Delaware Energy. During the three months ended September 30, 2023, 68,918 of these shares were released
and returned to the Company for the reimbursement of certain post-acquisition workover costs. See Note 9. Stockholders’
Equity for further details.

(2) As of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, liabilities for contingent consideration of $ 1.2 million and $ 1.3 million are
included in “Accrued and Other Current Liabilities,” respectively, on the condensed consolidated balance sheet, and liabilities
for contingent consideration of $ 2.2 million and $ 2.7 million are included in “Other Long-Term Liabilities,” respectively, on the
condensed consolidated balance sheet.

Contemporaneously with the issuance of the shares of Class A common stock, Solaris LLC issued 3,365,907 Solaris LLC
units to Aris Inc.

Other Asset Acquisition

During the third quarter of 2022, we purchased five ponds from ConocoPhillips, a related party, for a cash purchase price
of $ 3.4 million.
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5. Tax Receivable Agreement Liability

Our tax receivable agreement (“TRA”) with the legacy owners of Solaris LLC units (each such person, a “TRA Holder,”
and together, the “TRA Holders”) generally provides for the payment by us to each TRA Holder of 85 % of the net cash
savings, if any, in U.S. federal, state and local income tax and franchise tax that we actually realize or, are deemed to
realize in certain circumstances, in periods after our initial public offering (the “IPO”) as a result of certain increases in tax
basis that occur as a result of our acquisition or Solaris LLC’s redemption, respectively, of all or a portion of such TRA
Holder’s Solaris LLC units in connection with the IPO or pursuant to the exercise of a redemption right or call right. We
retain the remaining 15 % of these cash savings. The future benefit of these cash savings is included, alongside other tax
attributes, in our total deferred income tax asset balance at September 30, 2023.

The TRA liability totaled $ 98.2 million at September 30, 2023. The liability increased $ 0.2 million during the nine months
ended September 30, 2023 due to the redemption of Class B shares to Class A shares. See Note 9. Stockholders’ Equity.

As of September 30, 2023, we estimated that if all the remaining Solaris LLC units were redeemed for shares of our Class
A common stock, the TRA liability would be approximately $ 220.9 million. If we experience a change of control (as
defined under the TRA, which includes certain mergers, asset sales and other forms of business combinations and
change of control events) or the TRA terminates early (at our election or as a result of our breach), we could be required
to make an immediate lump-sum payment under the terms of the TRA. As of September 30, 2023, we estimated the
liability associated with this lump-sum payment (or “early termination payment”) would be approximately $ 132.5 million,
discounted. These amounts can be significantly impacted by the closing price of our Class A shares on the applicable
redemption date. We currently do not anticipate experiencing a change of control or an early termination of the TRA.

6. Long-Term Debt

Our long-term debt consists of the following:

(in thousands)     September 30, December 31,
    2023 2022

7.625 % Senior Sustainability-Linked Notes $ 400,000 $ 400,000
Credit Facility (1) 34,000 35,000
Total Long-Term Debt 434,000 435,000
Less: Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs ( 4,676 ) ( 6,079 )
Total Long-Term Debt, Net of Debt Issuance Costs $ 429,324 $ 428,921

(1) Credit Facility borrowings bore weighted average interest rates of 8.246 % and 6.967 % at September 30, 2023 and December
31, 2022, respectively.

Senior Sustainability-Linked Notes

Our 7.625 % Senior Sustainability-Linked Notes (the “Notes”) are due April 1, 2026. The Notes are unsecured and
effectively subordinated to the Credit Facility to the extent of the value of the collateral securing the Credit Facility (see
below). The Notes are guaranteed on a senior unsecured basis by our wholly-owned subsidiaries. Interest on the Notes is
payable on April 1 and October 1 of each year. We may redeem all or part of the Notes at any time at redemption prices
ranging from 103.8125 % through March 31, 2025 to 100 % on or after April 1, 2025. If we undergo a change of control,
we may be required to repurchase all or a portion of the Notes at a price equal to 101 % of the principal amount of the
Notes, plus accrued interest.

During 2023, we notified the trustee for the Notes that, for the year ended December 31, 2022, we had satisfied the
Sustainability Performance Target (as defined in the indenture governing the Notes) in accordance with the requirements
and procedures of the indenture. As a result, the interest rate on the Notes will remain 7.625 % for the remainder of the
term of the Notes.
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Credit Facility

Prior to the October amendment (discussed further below), our amended and restated credit agreement (as it may be
amended and/or restated from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”) provided for, among other things, (i) commitments of
$ 200.0 million, (ii) a maturity date of April 1, 2025, (iii) loans made under our revolving credit facility (the “Credit Facility”)
and unused commitment fees to be determined based on a leverage ratio ranging from 3.00 :1.00 to 4.50 :1.00, (iv) an
accordion feature permitting the Company to seek an increase of the Credit Facility of up to $ 75.0 million, subject to
certain conditions, (v) a leverage ratio covenant comprising a maximum total funded debt to EBITDA ratio, net of $ 40.0
million of unrestricted cash and cash equivalents if the facility is drawn, and net of all unrestricted cash and cash
equivalents if the facility is undrawn, (vi) a leverage ratio covenant test level of 4.50 to 1.00 and (vii) a secured leverage
covenant of 2.50 to 1.00.

In May 2023, the Credit Agreement was amended to, among other things, transition the loans under the Credit Facility to
be made at SOFR instead of LIBOR and to allow financial reporting to be satisfied based on delivery of the consolidated
financial statements of Aris Water Solutions, Inc., so long as it remains a passive holding company, instead of Solaris
Midstream Holdings, LLC.

Following the May 2023 amendments, and prior to the October 2023 amendments, the Credit Facility provided for, at our
option:

i. Base rate borrowings bearing interest at the highest of (a) the prime rate, (b) the federal funds effective rate plus 
0.50 % and (c) Term SOFR for an interest period of one month plus  1.00 %; plus a margin ranging from  175
 basis points to  275  basis points, depending upon our leverage ratio; or

ii. SOFR borrowings bearing interest at Term SOFR plus SOFR Adjustment of 0.10 % plus a margin ranging from 
275  basis points to  375  basis points, depending upon our leverage ratio.

In addition, the Credit Facility provided for commitment fee rates ranging from  37.5  basis points to 50.0 basis points,
depending upon our leverage ratio.

As of September 30, 2023, we had $  150 thousand in letters of credit outstanding and $ 165.9 million in revolving
commitments available.

In October 2023, the Credit Agreement was amended and restated to provide for, among other things, (i) commitments of
$ 350.0 million, (ii) a maturity date of October 12, 2027, with a springing maturity of 91 days ahead of the Notes’ due date
of April 1, 2026 in the event the Notes are voluntarily redeemed, repurchased, refinanced or otherwise retired in full prior
to such springing maturity date, (iii) loans made under the Credit Facility and unused commitment fees to be determined
based on a leverage ratio ranging from 3.00 :1.00 to 4.50 :1.00, (iv) an accordion feature permitting the Company to seek
an increase of the Credit Facility of up to $ 150.0 million, subject to certain conditions, (v) a leverage ratio covenant which
comprises a maximum total funded debt to EBITDA ratio, net of $ 40.0 million of unrestricted cash and cash equivalents if
the facility is drawn, and net of all unrestricted cash and cash equivalents if the facility is undrawn, (vi) a leverage ratio
covenant test level which is currently 4.50 to 1.00 and (vii) a secured leverage covenant of 2.50 to 1.00.

The Credit Facility provides for, at our option:

i. Base rate borrowings that bear interest at the highest of (a) the prime rate, (b) the federal funds effective
rate plus  0.50 % and (c) Term SOFR for an interest period of one month plus  1.00 %; plus a margin that ranges
from  175  basis points to  275  basis points, depending upon our leverage ratio; or

ii. SOFR borrowings that bear interest at Term SOFR plus SOFR Adjustment of 0.10 % plus a margin that ranges
from  275  basis points to  375  basis points, depending upon our leverage ratio.

The Credit Facility is secured by all the real and material personal property owned by Solaris LLC or any of its
subsidiaries, other than certain excluded assets. At September 30, 2023, we were in compliance with all covenants
contained in the Credit Facility.
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7. Leases

In the normal course of business, we enter into operating lease agreements to support our operations. Our leased assets
include right-of-way easements for our wells and facilities, office space and other assets. We currently have no finance
leases.

Balance Sheet Information

The following table provides supplemental consolidated balance sheet information related to leases:

(in thousands) September 30,     December 31,
Classification 2023 2022

Assets
Right-of-Use Assets Right-of-Use Assets $ 16,760 $ 9,135
Liabilities
Current Lease Liabilities Accrued and Other Current Liabilities $ 1,504 $ 1,176
Noncurrent Lease Liabilities Other Long-Term Liabilities 14,543 7,719

The increase in our Right-of-Use Assets and related lease liabilities from December 31, 2022 is primarily related to our
new corporate office space operating lease, which commenced during the three months ended September 30, 2023. The
new office lease resulted in the recognition of a Right-of-Use Asset of $ 7.7 million, a Current Lease Liability of $ 0.3
million and a Noncurrent Lease Liability of $ 6.4 million, which are included in the consolidated balance sheet as of
September 30, 2023.

Statement of Operations Information

The following table provides the components of lease cost, excluding lease cost related to short-term leases:

(in thousands) Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30, 

2023     2022 2023     2022
Direct Operating Costs $ 324 $ 244 $ 927 $ 690
General and Administrative 230 166 627 498
Total Lease Cost $ 554 $ 410 $ 1,554 $ 1,188

Short-Term Leases

Our short-term lease cost, which consisted primarily of field equipment rentals, totaled $  5.3 million and $ 3.9 million for
the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and $ 12.6 million and $ 7.7 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Cash Flow Information

The following table summarizes supplemental cash flow information related to leases:

(in thousands) Nine Months Ended September 30, 
2023     2022

Cash Paid for Amounts Included in Lease Liabilities $ 1,051 $ 969
Right-of-Use Assets Obtained in Exchange for Operating Lease Liabilities, Net 9,462 723
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Lease Terms and Discount Rates

The following table provides lease terms and discount rates related to leases:

    
September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term (Years) 7.8 6.6
Weighted Average Discount Rate 6.17 % 2.85 %

Annual Lease Maturities

The following table provides maturities of lease liabilities at September 30, 2023:

(in thousands)
Remainder of 2023 $ 462
2024 2,315
2025 2,072
2026 1,814
2027 2,954
Thereafter 11,186
 Total Lease Payments 20,803
Less: Interest ( 4,756 )
 Present Value of Lease Liabilities $ 16,047

8. Income Taxes

Our predecessor, Solaris LLC, is a Delaware limited liability company treated as a partnership for federal income tax
purposes and, therefore, has not been subject to U.S. federal income tax at an entity level. As a result, the consolidated
net income (loss) in our historical financial statements does not reflect the tax expense (benefit) we would have incurred if
we were subject to U.S. federal income tax at an entity level during periods prior to the IPO. Solaris LLC continues to be
treated as a partnership for U.S. federal income tax purposes and, as such, is not subject to U.S. federal income tax.
Instead, taxable income is allocated to members, including Aris Inc., and except for Texas franchise tax, any taxable
income of Solaris LLC is reported in the respective tax returns of its members.

Income Tax Expense (Benefit)

We recorded income tax expense of $ 2.0 million and $ 0.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and
2022, respectively, substantially all of which was deferred. We recorded income tax expense (benefit) of $ 4.9 million and
$( 0.1 ) million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, substantially all of which was
deferred.

Effective Tax Rate

We record our income tax expense (benefit) using an estimated annual effective tax rate (“ETR”) and recognize specific
events discretely as they occur. The ETR for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 was 13.9 % and 11.5
%, respectively. The difference between the federal statutory rate and our estimated annual ETR is primarily due to the
impact of the noncontrolling interest.

Deferred Tax Assets

We regularly evaluate the realizable tax benefits of deferred tax assets and record a valuation allowance, if required,
based on an estimate of the amount of deferred tax assets that we believe does not meet the more-
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likely-than-not criteria of being realized. The balance of our deferred income tax assets, net decreased $  4.6 million
during the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

Tax Examinations

Solaris LLC files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and various states. There are currently no federal or
state income tax examinations underway for these jurisdictions. Its federal and state returns remain open to examination
for tax years 2018 through 2022.

9. Stockholders’ Equity

Redemptions

During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, Solaris LLC units, together with an equal number of shares of our
Class B common stock, were redeemed for shares of our Class A common stock on a one -for-one basis as follows:

● 20,953 shares were redeemed on March 1, 2023;

● 524 shares were redeemed on June 1, 2023; and

● 10,477 shares were redeemed on September 1, 2023.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, Solaris LLC units, together with an equal number of shares of our
Class B common stock, were redeemed for shares of our Class A common stock on a one -for-one basis as follows:

● 148,087 shares were redeemed on February 28, 2022;

● 107,914 shares were redeemed on June 1, 2022; and

● 648,781 shares were redeemed on September 1, 2022.

Dividends and Distributions

On March 3, 2023, May 8, 2023 and August 2, 2023, we announced that our Board of Directors had declared quarterly
dividends of $ 0.09  per share for the first, second and third quarters of 2023, respectively, on our Class A common stock.
In conjunction with the dividend payments, a distribution of $ 0.09  per unit was paid to unit holders of Solaris LLC for
each of the first, second and third quarters of 2023, subject to the same payment and record dates.

On October 31, 2023, our Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of $  0.09 per share for the fourth quarter of
2023 on our Class A common stock. The dividend will be paid on December 21, 2023, to holders of record of our Class A
common stock as of the close of business on December 7, 2023. In conjunction with the dividend payment, a distribution
of $ 0.09 per unit will be paid to unit holders of Solaris LLC, subject to the same payment and record dates.
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Treasury Stock

In connection with the assets acquired from Delaware Energy, as discussed above, certain shares of our Class A
common stock issued to the seller are held in escrow and can be released to the Company under certain conditions,
including for the reimbursement of certain post-acquisition workover costs pursuant to the terms of the asset purchase
agreement. During the three months ended September 30, 2023, 68,918 of these escrow shares were released and
returned to the Company for reimbursement of such workover costs and are included in treasury stock at a value of $ 0.7
million, which was their fair market value at the date of receipt. The receipt of these shares was recorded as a non-cash
treasury stock transaction, with an allocation of the difference between the contractually ascribed value of the shares per
the asset purchase agreement and the cost of the shares at the date of receipt recorded against the workover costs in
the amount of $ 0.5 million.

10. Commitments and Contingencies

In the normal course of business, we are subject to various claims, legal actions, contract negotiations and disputes. We
provide for losses, if any, in the period in which they become probable and can be reasonably estimated. In
management’s opinion, there are currently no such matters outstanding that would have a material effect on the
accompanying financial statements.

Delivery Commitment

In the first quarter of 2023, we entered into an agreement with an unaffiliated water disposal company to dispose of a
minimum volume of produced water over a term of seven years , for a total financial commitment of approximately $  28.0
million, undiscounted. The agreement requires us to make payments for any shortfall in delivering an annual minimum
volume under the commitment as well as a cumulative minimum volume over the duration of the term of the
commitment. The minimum volume commitment is contingent on several performance factors to be achieved by the
unaffiliated water disposal company throughout the term of the contract, which, if not achieved, would provide us with the
option of cancelling the contract and discharging the remaining minimum volume commitment. We began delivering
produced water under this agreement in June 2023.

Purchase Obligations

In the normal course of business, we enter into short-term purchase obligations for products and services, primarily
related to purchases of pipe, pumps and other components. As of September 30, 2023, we had purchase obligations and
commitments of approximately $ 31.5 million due in the next twelve months.

Environmental

We are also subject to various federal, state and local laws and regulations relating to the protection of the environment.
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, we recognized $ 1.1 million and $ 4.0  million of expense,
respectively, related to environmental matters that were recorded in direct operating cost. For the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2022, the expense related to environmental matters was $ 0.9 million and $ 1.9  million,
respectively. We also have insurance proceeds receivable of $ 7.3 million at September 30, 2023, which we believe are
probable to collect and are reasonably estimable. Although we believe these estimates are reasonable, actual results
could differ from these estimates.
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11. Earnings Per Share

Net Income (Loss) Per Share

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share attributable to our Class A common stock is computed by dividing net
income (loss) attributable to Aris Water Solutions, Inc. by the weighted average number of shares of Class A common
stock outstanding for the same period, including shares of restricted stock and restricted stock units (“RSUs”), which
receive nonforfeitable dividends. Shares issued during the period are weighted for the portion of the period in which the
shares were outstanding.

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income (loss) per share attributable to our Class A
common stock:

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts) Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30, 

2023 2022 2023 2022
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Stockholders' Equity $ 12,242 $ 1,956 $ 30,381 $ ( 622 )
Less: Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest 6,829 1,257 16,892 ( 493 )
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Aris Water Solutions, Inc. 5,413 699 13,489 ( 129 )
Participating Basic Earnings (1) ( 344 ) ( 179 ) ( 835 ) ( 539 )
Basic Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Aris Water Solutions, Inc. $ 5,069 $ 520 $ 12,654 $ ( 668 )
Reallocation of Participating Net Income (Loss) - - - -
Diluted Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Aris Water Solutions, Inc. $ 5,069 $ 520 $ 12,654 $ ( 668 )

Basic Weighted Average Shares Outstanding 30,050,560 24,499,953 30,007,433 22,779,077
Dilutive Performance-Based Stock Units - 46,679 - -
Dilutive Weighted Average Shares Outstanding 30,050,560 24,546,632 30,007,433 22,779,077

Basic Net Income (Loss) Per Share of Class A Common Stock $ 0.17 $ 0.02 $ 0.42 $ ( 0.03 )
Diluted Net Income (Loss) Per Share of Class A Common Stock $ 0.17 $ 0.02 $ 0.42 $ ( 0.03 )

(1) Unvested shares of restricted stock and RSUs represent participating securities because they participate in nonforfeitable
dividends or distributions with the common equity holders of the Company. Participating earnings represent the distributed and
undistributed earnings of the Company attributable to participating securities. Unvested RSUs do not participate in
undistributed net losses as they are not contractually obligated to do so.

Shares of Class B common stock are considered potentially dilutive shares of Class A common stock because they may
be redeemed for shares of Class A common stock on a one -for-one basis. A total of 27,550,626 weighted average
shares and 27,557,774 weighted average shares of Class B common stock outstanding for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2023, respectively, were determined to be antidilutive and were excluded from the computation of
diluted earnings (loss) per share of Class A common stock. In addition, all PSUs were determined to be antidilutive for
each 2023 period and were excluded from the computation of diluted earnings (loss) per share for those periods.

A total of 31,248,544 weighted average shares and 31,481,479 weighted average shares of Class B common stock
outstanding for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, respectively, were determined to be antidilutive
and were excluded from the computation of diluted earnings (loss) per share of Class A common stock. In addition,
19,086 and all PSUs were determined to be antidilutive for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022,
respectively, and were excluded from the computation of diluted earnings (loss) per share for those periods.

12. Stock-Based Compensation

Our 2021 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2021 Plan”) allows for the grant of, among other types of awards, stock options;
restricted stock; RSUs; and PSUs.
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Restricted Stock and Restricted Stock Units

RSU activity during the period was as follows:

    RSUs     
Weighted-Average

Grant Date Fair Value
Outstanding at December 31, 2022 1,317,072 $ 13.78
Granted 1,120,528 10.26
Forfeited ( 166,996 ) 11.86
Vested ( 223,640 ) 15.17
Outstanding at September 30, 2023 2,046,964 $ 11.86

The RSUs granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 generally vest in the following installments:
(i) one-third at the first anniversary of the award date, (ii) one-third at the second anniversary of the award date, and
(iii) one-third at the third anniversary of the award date. As of September 30, 2023, app roximately $ 16.9 million of
compensation cost related to unvested shares of restricted stock and RSUs remained to be recognized. The cost is
expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of  1.1 years.

Performance-Based Restricted Stock Units

PSU activity during the period was as follows:

    PSUs     
Weighted-Average

Grant Date Fair Value
Outstanding at December 31, 2022 144,526 $ 25.36
Granted 358,551 8.44
Forfeited ( 45,363 ) 16.11
Outstanding at September 30, 2023 457,714 $ 13.02

The PSUs granted in 2023 were granted to management under the 2021 Plan and have the following performance
criteria:

● Relative PSUs: 50 % of the PSUs are based on total shareholder return relative to the total shareholder return of
a predetermined group of peer companies. This relative total shareholder return is calculated at the end of the
performance periods stipulated in the PSU agreement.

● Absolute PSUs: 50 % of the PSUs have a performance criteria of absolute total shareholder return calculated at
the end of the performance period stipulated in the PSU agreement.

The vesting and payout of the PSUs occur when the related service condition is completed, which is approximately three
years after the grant date regardless of the duration of the stipulated performance period. The PSUs can be paid out in
either Class A common stock or cash, at our election. As of September 30, 2023, approximately $ 3.6 million of
compensation cost related to unvested PSUs remained to be recognized. The cost is expected to be recognized over a
weighted-average period of  2.0 years.

The grant date fair value was determined using the Monte Carlo simulation method and is expensed ratably over the
service period. Expected volatilities used in the fair value simulation were estimated using historical periods consistent
with the remaining performance periods. The risk-free rate was based on the U.S. Treasury rate for a term
commensurate with the expected life of the grant.
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We used the following assumptions to estimate the fair value of PSUs granted during the nine months ended September
30, 2023:

Assumptions

Risk-free Interest Rate

 
            

             4.32
            %

Volatility Range 24.31 % - 78.49 %
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

You should read the following discussion of our historical performance, financial condition and prospects in conjunction
with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, and notes thereto, as of and for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2023, included elsewhere in this report, as well as our 2022 Annual Report, which includes
disclosures regarding our critical accounting policies as part of “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations.”

The information provided below supplements, but does not form part of, our historical financial statements. This
discussion includes forward-looking statements that are based on the views and beliefs of our management, as well as
assumptions and estimates made by our management. Actual results could differ materially from such forward-looking
statements because of various risk factors, including those that may not be in the control of management. See
Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements.

Business Overview

We are a leading, growth-oriented environmental infrastructure and solutions company that directly helps our customers
reduce their water and carbon footprints. We deliver full-cycle water handling and recycling solutions that increase the
sustainability of energy company operations. Our integrated pipelines and related infrastructure create long-term value by
delivering high-capacity, comprehensive produced water management, recycling and supply solutions to operators in the
core areas of the Permian Basin.

Third Quarter 2023 Results

Significant financial and operating highlights for the three months ended September 30, 2023 include:

● Total water volumes handled or sold of 1,516  thousand barrels of water per day (“kbwpd”), an increase of 7% as
compared with the third quarter of 2022

● Recycled produced water volumes sold of 339  kbwpd, consistent with the third quarter of 2022, and groundwater
volumes sold of 121 kbwpd, a decrease of 27% as compared with the third quarter of 2022

● Total revenue of $99.8  million, an increase of 10% as compared with the third quarter of 2022

● Net income of $12.2 million, an increase of 526% as compared with the third quarter of 2022

● Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP financial measure) of $ 44.9 million, an increase of 14% as compared with the third
quarter of 2022

● Closed on the sale of certain assets for a gain of $2.6 million

● Abandoned well costs of $1.2 million as compared with $9.2 million for the third quarter of 2022

● Dividend paid on our Class A common stock for the third quarter of 2023 of $0.09 per share, along with a
distribution of $0.09 per unit paid to unit holders of Solaris LLC

For additional information regarding our non-GAAP financial measures, see Non-GAAP Financial Measures below.
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Beneficial Reuse Strategic Agreement

In January 2023, Exxon Mobil Corporation (“ExxonMobil”) joined our strategic agreement (the “Beneficial Reuse Strategic
Agreement”) with Chevron U.S.A. Inc. (“Chevron U.S.A.”) and ConocoPhillips to develop and pilot technologies and
processes to treat produced water for potential beneficial reuse opportunities. Our goal under the Beneficial Reuse
Strategic Agreement is to develop cost effective and scalable methods of treating produced water to create a potential
water source for industrial, commercial and non-consumptive agricultural purposes. Aris is leading the engineering,
construction and execution of the testing protocols and pilot projects, while leveraging the combined technical expertise of
Chevron U.S.A., ConocoPhillips and ExxonMobil. The treated water will then be reused in a variety of ongoing research
projects, including non-consumptive agriculture, low emission hydrogen production and the direct air capture of
atmospheric carbon dioxide. Aris, Chevron U.S.A., ConocoPhillips and ExxonMobil are working with appropriate
regulators, with a goal to complete testing and performance evaluation of pilot technologies in the first half of 2024. For
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, we incurred $1.8 million and $3.9 million, respectively, in total
research and development expenses relating to the Beneficial Reuse Strategic Agreement, which was offset by $1.4
million and $2.9 million, respectively, in amounts due from the other alliance members for reimbursement of these shared
costs. As of September 30, 2023, the Company recorded $1.5 million due from the other alliance members for
reimbursement of shared costs in “Other Receivables” on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet.

General Trends and Outlook

Market Dynamics

The ongoing Russia-Ukraine conflict has had, and the ongoing Israel-Hamas conflict may also have, significant global
economic implications and impacts on financial markets and the energy industry . The extent of these impacts will depend
on the severity and duration of these conflicts and whether the conflicts spread to other countries or regions.

In addition, commodity prices are being impacted by multiple factors such as supply disruptions and current recessionary
concerns. During the three months ended September 30, 2023, the average West Texas Intermediate (“WTI”) crude oil
spot price was $82.25 as compared with $93.06 for the three months ended September 30, 2022. During the nine months
ended September 30, 2023, the average WTI spot price was $77.27 as compared with $98.96 for the nine months ended
September 30, 2022.

Commodity prices will also continue to depend on the responses of the Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries
and other oil exporting nations (“OPEC+”) to supply disruptions and higher prices. In April and July 2023, OPEC+
announced further oil output reductions, which are expected to continue through the end of 2024, and has led to
increased prices during the three months ended September 30, 2023.

We believe there are several industry trends that continue to provide meaningful support for future growth. Our key
customers’ capital allocation to the Permian Basin and New Mexico in particular remains consistent and significant,
including on acreage where the water sourcing and production is dedicated to us. Permian Basin oil and associated water
production growth continues to outpace production growth in other parts of the United States.

Many industry trends such as simultaneous multi-well operations and reuse applications of produced water, particularly in
the areas of the Permian Basin where we operate, are improving efficiencies and returns and provide us with significant
opportunities for both our Produced Water Handling and Water Solutions businesses.
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Cost Inflation

Since 2021, the U.S. has experienced increased wage and price inflation, as evidenced by increases in the Consumer
Price Index (“CPI”). Although the current rate of consumer inflation has eased, core inflation remains high. The degree of
inflation, and length of time it continues, will be impacted by any further steps the U.S. Federal Reserve Bank takes to
combat inflationary pressures, such as by continuing to adjust interest rates.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared with the prior year period, our revenue growth was
partially offset by inflationary pressure on costs. Our long-term, fee-based produced water handling contracts are
generally subject to annual CPI based adjustments. However, many of our contractual CPI based adjustments are capped
at a maximum annual increase and, therefore, our costs may increase more rapidly than the fees that we charge to
customers pursuant to our contracts with them. If inflation in the CPI were to remain significantly higher than our
contractually allowed fee increases, we could continue to experience negative impacts to our operating margins.

Seismicity

We operate wells located in Seismic Response Areas in New Mexico and Texas, two of which have been partially
curtailed. Due to the integrated nature of our pipeline network and our system-wide redundancy, we have been able to
adapt to regulator responses to seismic activity, while continuing to provide service to our customers without material
disruption in our operations. In addition, although we cannot anticipate with any certainty future regulatory actions and the
effect such actions could have on our business, our compliance with state regulator seismic response actions to date has
not resulted in any material volumetric, revenue or cash flow decreases.

Results of Operations

Results of operations were as follows for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2023 and 2022:

(in thousands) Three Months Ended September 30,     
    2023     2022     2023 vs. 2022

Revenue                
Produced Water Handling $  47,574 $  39,674 $  7,900  20 %
Produced Water Handling—Affiliates   28,036  24,796  3,240  13 %
Water Solutions   20,370  20,392  (22)  - %
Water Solutions—Affiliates   3,048  5,668  (2,620)  (46) %
Other Revenue  761  246  515  209 %

Total Revenue   99,789  90,776  9,013  10 %
Cost of Revenue  

Direct Operating Costs   44,687  43,885  802  2 %
Depreciation, Amortization and Accretion   19,445  16,942  2,503  15 %

Total Cost of Revenue   64,132  60,827  3,305  5 %
Operating Costs and Expenses  

Abandoned Well Costs  1,214  9,222  (8,008)  (87) %
General and Administrative   13,526  11,052  2,474  22 %
Research and Development Expense  809  430  379  88 %
Other Operating (Income) Expense   (2,121)  239  (2,360)  (987) %

Total Operating Expenses   13,428  20,943  (7,515)  (36) %
Operating Income   22,229  9,006  13,223  147 %

Interest Expense, Net   7,955  6,763  1,192  18 %
Income Before Income Taxes   14,274  2,243  12,031  536 %
 Income Tax Expense   2,032  287  1,745  608 %
Net Income $  12,242 $  1,956 $  10,286  526 %
N/M Not Meaningful
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Results of operations were as follows for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2023 and 2022:

(in thousands) Nine Months Ended September 30,     
    2023     2022     2023 vs. 2022

Revenue                
Produced Water Handling $  143,390 $  110,299 $  33,091  30 %
Produced Water Handling—Affiliate   74,357  69,084  5,273  8 %
Water Solutions   49,180  46,744  2,436  5 %
Water Solutions—Affiliate   19,195  11,640  7,555  65 %
Other Revenue  1,871  364  1,507  414 %

Total Revenue   287,993  238,131  49,862  21 %
Cost of Revenue  

Direct Operating Costs   132,978  101,337  31,641  31 %
Depreciation, Amortization and Accretion   57,137  49,724  7,413  15 %

Total Cost of Revenue   190,115  151,061  39,054  26 %
Operating Costs and Expenses  

Abandoned Well Costs  1,214  14,637  (13,423)  (92) %
General and Administrative   38,007  33,330  4,677  14 %
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets  —  15,597  (15,597) N/M %
Research and Development Expense  1,867  530  1,337  252 %
Other Operating (Income) Expense   (2,096)  1,816  (3,912)  (215) %

Total Operating Expenses   38,992  65,910  (26,918)  (41) %
Operating Income   58,886  21,160  37,726  178 %

Interest Expense, Net   23,587  21,863  1,724  8 %
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   35,299  (703)  36,002  (5,121) %
 Income Tax Expense (Benefit)   4,918  (81)  4,999  (6,172) %
Net Income (Loss) $  30,381 $  (622) $  31,003  (4,984) %
N/M Not Meaningful

Operating Metrics

The amount of revenue we generate primarily depends on the volumes of water which we handle for, sell to, or transfer
for our customers.
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Our volumes were as follows for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 :

Three Months Ended
September 30, 

    2023     2022 2023 vs. 2022
(thousands of barrels of water per day)
Produced Water Handling Volumes  1,056  905  151  17 %
Water Solutions Volumes

Recycled Produced Water Volumes Sold  339  345  (6)  (2)%
Groundwater Volumes Sold  121  166  (45)  (27)%

Total Water Solutions Volumes  460  511  (51)  (10)%
Total Volumes  1,516  1,416  100  7 %

Per Barrel Operating Metrics (1)

Produced Water Handling Revenue/Barrel $  0.78 $  0.77 $  0.01  1 %
Water Solutions Revenue/Barrel $  0.55 $  0.55 $  -  - %
Revenue/Barrel of Total Volumes $  0.71 $  0.69 $  0.02  3 %
Direct Operating Costs/Barrel $  0.32 $  0.34 $  (0.02)  (6)%
Gross Margin/Barrel $  0.26 $  0.23 $  0.03  13 %
Adjusted Operating Margin/Barrel (2) $  0.40 $  0.36 $  0.04  11 %

(1) Per barrel operating metrics are calculated independently. Therefore, the sum of individual amounts may not equal the total
presented.

(2) See Non-GAAP Financial Measures below.

Our volumes were as follows for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 :

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 

    2023     2022 2023 vs. 2022
(thousands of barrels of water per day)
Produced Water Handling Volumes  1,024  850  174  20 %
Water Solutions Volumes

Recycled Produced Water Volumes Sold  298  306  (8)  (3)%
Groundwater Volumes Sold  141  112  29  26 %
Groundwater Volumes Transferred  (1)  —  8  (8) N/M %

Total Water Solutions Volumes  439  426  13  3 %
Total Water Volumes  1,463  1,276  187  15 %

Per Barrel Operating Metrics (2)

Produced Water Handling Revenue/Barrel $  0.78 $  0.77 $  0.01  1 %
Water Solutions Revenue/Barrel $  0.57 $  0.50 $  0.07  14 %
Revenue/Barrel of Total Volumes $  0.72 $  0.68 $  0.04  6 %
Direct Operating Costs/Barrel $  0.33 $  0.29 $  0.04  14 %
Gross Margin/Barrel $  0.24 $  0.25 $  (0.01)  (4)%
Adjusted Operating Margin/Barrel (3) $  0.39 $  0.39 $  -  - %

(1) The groundwater transfer assets were sold in the first quarter of 2022.

(2) Per barrel operating metrics are calculated independently. Therefore, the sum of individual amounts may not equal the total
presented.

(3) See Non-GAAP Financial Measures below.
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Our skim oil volumes recovered were as follows for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2023 and 2022:

Three Months Ended
September 30, 

    2023     2022 2023 vs. 2022
Skim Oil Volumes (bpd)  1,125  889  236  27 %
Skim Oil Volumes/Produced Water Handling Volumes 0.11% 0.10% 0.01%  10 %
Skim Oil Sales Revenue/Barrel of Skim Oil (1) $  74.70 $ 85.36 $  (10.66)  (12)%

(1) Skim oil price received from the purchaser is net of certain customary deductions.

Our skim oil volumes recovered were as follows for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2023 and 2022:

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 

    2023     2022 2023 vs. 2022
Skim Oil Volumes (bpd)  1,171  797  374  47 %
Skim Oil Volumes/Produced Water Handling Volumes 0.11% 0.09% 0.02%  22 %
Skim Oil Sales Revenue/Barrel of Skim Oil (1) $  69.61 $ 88.71 $  (19.10)  (22)%

(1) Skim oil price received from the purchaser is net of certain customary deductions.

Revenues

An analysis of revenues is as follows:

Produced Water Handling Revenues

Total produced water handling revenues and produced water handling revenues per barrel were as follows for the periods
indicated:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
(in thousands, except per unit amounts) September 30, September 30, 

2023     2022 2023 2022
Produced Water Handling Fees $  67,879 $  57,486 $  195,493 $  160,083
Skim Oil Sales Revenue  7,731  6,984  22,254  19,300
Total Produced Water Handling Revenue $  75,610 $  64,470 $  217,747 $  179,383

Produced Water Handling Fees/Bbl $  0.70 $  0.69 $  0.70 $  0.69
Skim Oil Sales Revenue/Bbl  0.08  0.08  0.08  0.08
Total Produced Water Handling Revenue/Bbl $  0.78 $  0.77 $  0.78 $  0.77

Produced water handling revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2023 as compared with the three months
ended September 30, 2022 increased primarily due to an increase of $9.7 million due to a 151 kbwpd volume increase
driven by activity associated with our long-term acreage dedication agreements.

Produced water handling revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared with the nine months
ended September 30, 2022 increased primarily due to:

● an increase of $33.3 million due to a 174 kbwpd volume increase driven by activity associated with our long-term
acreage dedication agreements, and

● an increase of $3.0 million in skim oil sales revenue due to increased volumes on the system and higher skim oil
recoveries per barrel of produced water received.
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Water Solutions Revenue

Water solutions revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2023 as compared with the three months ended
September 30, 2022 decreased primarily due to a decrease of $2.6 million primarily due to a 51 kbwpd volume decrease
in recycled and groundwater volumes sold.

Water solutions revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared with the nine months ended
September 30, 2022 increased primarily due to:

● an increase of $7.9 million related to pricing primarily due to groundwater volumes sold constituting a larger
portion of overall water solutions volumes, and

● an increase of $2.1 million primarily due to a 29 kbwpd volume increase in groundwater volumes sold .

Expenses

An analysis of expenses is as follows:

Direct Operating Costs

Direct operating costs for the three months ended September 30, 2023 as compared with the three months ended
September, 2022 increased primarily due to higher volumes for produced water handling, as well as higher landowner
royalties paid on increased skim oil revenue. On a per barrel basis, direct operating costs were lower for the three months
ended September 30, 2023 as compared with the three months ended September 30, 2022 due to higher volumes of
produced water received and reduced rental equipment and diesel fuel costs at recycling facilities.

Direct operating costs for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared with the nine months ended
September 30, 2022 increased due to higher volumes for both produced water handling and water solutions, as well as
higher landowner royalties paid on increased skim oil revenue, cost inflation in labor expenses and increased filtration and
waste disposal costs. On a per barrel basis, direct operating costs increased for the nine months ended September 30,
2023 as compared with the nine months ended September 30, 2022 due to cost inflation in labor and fuel expenses and
increased filtration and waste disposal costs at recycling facilities.

Depreciation, Amortization and Accretion Expenses

Depreciation, amortization and accretion expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared
with the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 increased primarily due to higher depreciation expense
related to new assets placed in service.

Abandoned Well Costs

See Item 1. Financial Statements ─ Note 4. Property, Plant and Equipment.
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General and Administrative Expenses

General and administrative (“G&A”) expenses for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared
with the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 increased primarily due to increased compensation and
benefits expenses associated with higher headcount and higher professional fees associated with an enterprise resource
platform implementation and contracted accounting and tax services. G&A expenses for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2023 included stock-based compensation expense of $3.1 million and $8.4 million, respectively. G&A
expenses for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 included stock-based compensation expense of $3.6
million and $9.1 million, respectively.

Impairment Expense

See Item 1. Financial Statements ─ Note 4. Property, Plant and Equipment.

Research and Development Expense

Research and development expenses for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 increased as compared
to the respective 2022 periods primarily due to our Beneficial Reuse Strategic Agreement entered into in the fourth
quarter of 2022, as described above. The three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 included $0.4 million and
$1.0 million of research and development expense, respectively, related to the Company’s share of expense associated
with the Beneficial Reuse Strategic Agreement.

Other Operating Expense

Other operating expense includes net gains and losses on asset sales, transaction costs and other expenses. See Item
1. Financial Statements ─ Note 3. Additional Financial Statement Information.

Interest Expense, Net

Components of interest expense, net are as follows for the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
(in thousands) September 30, September 30, 

2023     2022 2023 2022
Interest on Debt Instruments $  8,373 $  7,759 $  25,477 $  23,365
Amortization of Debt Issuance Costs  612  610  1,830  1,830
Total Interest Expense  8,985  8,369  27,307  25,195
Less: Amounts Capitalized  (1,030)  (1,606)  (3,720)  (3,332)
Interest Expense, Net $  7,955 $  6,763 $  23,587 $  21,863

Interest expense, net for the three months ended September 30, 2023 as compared with the three months ended
September, 2022 increased due to borrowings under our revolving credit facility (the “Credit Facility”). The average
outstanding debt balance for the three months ended September 30, 2023 was $439 million compared with $400 million
for the three months ended September 30, 2022.

Interest expense, net for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared with the nine months ended
September 30, 2022 increased due to Credit Facility borrowings and was partially offset by an increase in capitalized
interest related primarily to an increase in assets under construction. The average outstanding debt balance for the nine
months ended September 30, 2023 was $444 million compared with $400 million for the nine months ended September
30, 2022.
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Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Operating Margin and Adjusted Operating Margin Per Barrel are supplemental non-GAAP
measures that we use to evaluate current, past and expected future performance. Although these non-GAAP financial
measures are important factors in assessing our operating results and cash flows, they should not be considered in
isolation or as a substitute for net income or gross margin or any other measures prepared under GAAP.

We believe this presentation is used by investors and professional research analysts for the valuation, comparison, rating
and investment recommendations of companies within our industry. Additionally, we use this information for comparative
purposes within our industry. Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Operating Margin and Adjusted Operating Margin per Barrel are
not measures of financial performance under GAAP and should not be considered as measures of liquidity or as
alternatives to net income or gross margin. Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Operating Margin and Adjusted Operating Margin
per Barrel as defined by us may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies and should be
considered in conjunction with net income and other measures prepared in accordance with GAAP, such as gross
margin, operating income or cash flows from operating activities.

Adjusted EBITDA

We use Adjusted EBITDA as a performance measure to assess the ability of our assets to generate sufficient cash to pay
interest costs, support indebtedness and, at the discretion of our Board of Directors, return capital to equity holders. We
also use Adjusted EBITDA as a performance measure under our short-term incentive plan. We define Adjusted EBITDA
as net income (loss) plus: interest expense; income taxes; depreciation, amortization and accretion expense; abandoned
well costs, asset impairment and abandoned project charges; losses on the sale of assets; transaction costs; research
and development expense; loss on debt modification; stock-based compensation expense; and other non-recurring or
unusual expenses or charges (such as temporary power costs, litigation expenses and severance costs), less any gains
on sale of assets. For the fourth quarter of 2022, we began including research and development expense in our
calculation of Adjusted EBITDA due to our new beneficial reuse pilot projects, which are discreet, non-revenue initiatives.

Adjusted Operating Margin and Adjusted Operating Margin per Barrel

Our Adjusted Operating Margin and Adjusted Operating Margin per Barrel are dependent upon the volume of produced
water we gather and handle, the volume of recycled water and groundwater we sell and transfer, the fees we charge for
such services, and the recurring operating expenses we incur to perform such services. We define Adjusted Operating
Margin as Gross Margin plus depreciation, amortization and accretion. We define Adjusted Operating Margin per Barrel
as Adjusted Operating Margin divided by total volumes handled, sold or transferred. Adjusted Operating Margin and
Adjusted Operating Margin per Barrel are non-GAAP financial measures.

We seek to maximize our Adjusted Operating Margin in part by minimizing, to the extent appropriate, expenses directly
tied to operating our assets. Landowner royalties, utilities, direct labor costs, chemical costs, workover, repair and
maintenance costs and contract services comprise the most significant portion of our expenses. Our operating expenses
are largely variable and as such, generally fluctuate in correlation with throughput volumes.

Our Adjusted Operating Margin is incrementally benefited from increased Water Solutions recycled water sales. When
produced water is recycled, we recognize cost savings from reduced landowner royalties, reduced pumping costs, lower
chemical treatment and filtration costs and reduced power consumption.
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The following table sets forth a reconciliation of net income (loss) as determined in accordance with GAAP to Adjusted
EBITDA and Adjusted Operating Margin for the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
(in thousands) September 30, September 30, 

    2023     2022     2023     2022
Net Income (Loss) $  12,242 $  1,956 $  30,381 $  (622)
Interest Expense, Net  7,955  6,763  23,587  21,863
Income Tax Expense (Benefit)  2,032  287  4,918  (81)
Depreciation, Amortization and Accretion  19,445  16,942  57,137  49,724
Abandoned Well Costs  1,214  9,222  1,214  14,637
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets  —  —  —  15,597
Stock-Based Compensation  3,360  3,595  8,945  9,134
(Gain) Loss on Disposal of Assets, Net  (2,631)  (97)  (2,574)  481
Transaction Costs  528  336  673  1,269
Research and Development Expense  809  430  1,867  530
Other  (18)  (105)  (484)  (139)
Adjusted EBITDA $  44,936 $  39,329 $  125,664 $  112,393

Total Revenue $  99,789 $  90,776 $  287,993 $  238,131
Cost of Revenue  (64,132)  (60,827)  (190,115)  (151,061)
Gross Margin  35,657  29,949  97,878  87,070
Depreciation, Amortization and Accretion  19,445  16,942  57,137  49,724
Adjusted Operating Margin $  55,102 $  46,891 $  155,015 $  136,794
Total Volumes (Thousands of BBLs)  139,429  130,267  399,525  348,315
Adjusted Operating Margin/BBL $  0.40 $  0.36 $  0.39 $  0.39

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Overview

Our primary needs for cash are permitting, development and construction of water handling and recycling assets to meet
customers’ needs, payment of contractual obligations including debt, and working capital obligations. When appropriate,
we enhance shareholder returns by returning capital to shareholders, such as through dividend payments and share
buybacks (to the extent determined by our Board of Directors).

Funding for these cash needs may be provided by any combination of internally generated cash flow, borrowings under
the Credit Facility or accessing the capital markets. We believe that our cash flows, undrawn Credit Facility and leverage
profile provide us with the financial flexibility to fund attractive growth opportunities in the future.

As of September 30, 2023, we had a cash balance of $24.2 million and working capital, defined as current assets less
current liabilities, of $12.3 million. We had $400.0 million face value of Notes outstanding and $34.0 million outstanding
under our Credit Facility, with $165.9 million of availability under the Credit Facility. As of September 30, 2023, we were in
compliance with all the covenants under our Credit Facility and the indenture governing the Notes. In October 2023, we
amended and restated the Credit Agreement which provides for, among other things, commitments of $350.0 million and
a maturity date of October 12, 2027. See Item 1. Financial Statements ─ Note 6. Long-Term Debt.

On October 2, 2023, we made an interest payment of $15.3 million on the Notes. As of October 31, 2023, we had an
outstanding balance of $49 million on our Credit Facility at a weighted average interest rate of 8.276%. The borrowings
are primarily being used to fund our capital program.
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During the first quarter of 2023, we entered into an agreement with an unaffiliated water disposal company to dispose of a
minimum volume of produced water over a term of seven years, for a total financial commitment of approximately $28.0
million, undiscounted. We began delivering produced water under this agreement in June 2023. As of September 30,
2023, we had short-term purchase obligations for products and services of approximately $31.5 million due in the next
twelve months. See Item 1. Financial Statements ─ Note 10. Commitments and Contingencies.

Dividends and Distributions

On March 3, 2023, May 8, 2023 and August 2, 2023, we announced that our Board of Directors had declared quarterly
dividends of $0.09 per share for the first, second and third quarters of 2023, respectively, on our Class A common stock.
In conjunction with the dividend payments, a distribution of $0.09 per unit was paid to unit holders of Solaris LLC for each
of the first, second and third quarters of 2023, subject to the same payment and record dates.

On October 31, 2023, our Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of $0.09 per share for the fourth quarter of
2023 on our Class A common stock. The dividend will be paid on December 21, 2023, to holders of record of our Class A
common stock as of the close of business on December 7, 2023. In conjunction with the dividend payment, a distribution
of $0.09 per unit will be paid to unit holders of Solaris LLC, subject to the same payment and record dates.

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, net cash provided by operating activities totaled $152.5 million as
compared with $77.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. The net increase is primarily due to the
$49.9 million increase in total revenues offset by increases in direct operating costs and general and administrative
expenses. Net cash provided by operating activities also included a net increase (decrease) of $51.4 million and ($13.6)
million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, associated with changes in working
capital items. Changes in working capital items adjust for the timing of receipts and payment of actual cash. The increase
in cash provided from changes in working capital in 2023 was primarily due to lower receivable balances associated with
improved collections timing.

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 , net cash used in investing activities totaled $111.8  million as compared
with $92.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 . Expenditures for property, plant and equipment were
$131.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 , as compared with $97.0 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2022 primarily due to increased capital activity to support our growing operations, including our long-term
full-cycle water management agreement we entered into in May 2022 with Chevron U.S.A. Net cash provided by
investing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 included $20.1 million in cash proceeds related to an
asset sale, as compared with $7.4 million in cash proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment during the nine
months ended September 30, 2022. The nine months ended September 30, 2022 also included $3.4 million cash paid for
the assets acquired from ConocoPhillips.

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 , net cash used in financing activities consisted of $1.0 million net Credit
Facility repayments, $16.1 million dividends and distributions paid and $0.6 million treasury stock repurchases related to
tax withholding on stock awards that vested. For the nine months ended September 30, 2022 , net cash used in financing
activities totaled $19.2 million which consisted of dividends and distributions paid. 
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Capital Requirements

We expect our capital expenditures will be between approximately $160.0 million to $170.0 million for 2023, which is
based on our currently contracted customers’ latest outlooks on our dedicated acreage. Factors that could result in an
increase in our capital expenditures include an increase in expected drilling activity due to the sale or exchange of
dedicated acreage to customers with more active drilling practices and other changes in drilling programs. We intend to
fund capital requirements through our primary sources of liquidity, which include cash on hand and cash flows from
operations and, if needed, our borrowing capacity under the Credit Facility.

Critical Accounting Estimate ─ Goodwill

As further described in Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates – Impairment of Goodwill  included in our 2022 Annual
Report, we assess goodwill for impairment annually as of the fourth quarter of our fiscal year and more frequently when
circumstances warrant. During the quarter ended March 31, 2023, we conducted a quantitative interim test of goodwill
due to a decline in the price of our Class A common stock during the period. Based on the interim assessment, we
determined no impairment was necessary as the fair value of our reporting unit exceeded its carrying value. We
concluded there were no new impairment triggering events as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2023. As such, there was no goodwill impairment as of September 30, 2023.

Our impairment analysis contains inherent estimates and assumptions, many of which are outside the control of
management including interest rates, cost of capital, tax rates, market multiples and credit ratings, which could positively
or negatively impact the anticipated future economic and operating conditions. The assumptions and estimates used in
determining fair value require considerable judgement, and these assumptions can change in future periods as a result of
overall economic conditions, including the impacts of inflationary pressures, increased interest and discount rates and
global supply chain constraints, among others. As a result, there can be no assurance that estimates and assumptions
made for the purpose of assessing impairment will prove to be an accurate prediction of the future. Potential
circumstances that could have a negative effect on the fair value of our reporting unit include, but are not limited to, lower
than forecasted revenue growth rates, higher operating or capital costs, lower operating margins, changes in discount
rates and changes in income tax rates. A reduction in the estimated fair value of the reporting unit could trigger an
impairment in the future. We cannot predict the occurrence of certain events or changes in circumstances that might
adversely affect the carrying value of our goodwill. A goodwill impairment would have no effect on our liquidity or capital
resources. However, it could result in a material non-cash charge and could materially adversely affect our financial
results in the period recognized.

Emerging Growth Company Status

We are an “emerging growth company,” as defined in the JOBS Act, and we may take advantage of certain exemptions
from various reporting requirements that are applicable to other public companies that are not “emerging growth
companies.” We may take advantage of these exemptions until we are no longer an “emerging growth company.” Section
107 of the JOBS Act provides that an “emerging growth company” can take advantage of the extended transition period
afforded by the JOBS Act for the implementation of new or revised accounting standards. We have elected to use the
extended transition period for complying with new or revised accounting standards and as a result of this election, our
financial statements may not be comparable to companies that comply with public company effective dates. We may take
advantage of these exemptions up until the last day of the fiscal year following the fifth anniversary of our initial public
offering or such earlier time that we are no longer an emerging growth company. We would cease to be an emerging
growth company if we have more than $1.235 billion in annual revenue, we have more than $700.0 million in market
value of our stock held by non-affiliates or we issue more than $1.0 billion of non-convertible debt securities over a three-
year period.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of loss arising from adverse changes in market rates and prices. Currently, our market risks relate
to potential changes in the fair value of our long-term debt due to fluctuations in applicable market interest rates. Going
forward, our market risk exposure generally will be limited to those risks that arise in the normal course of business, as we
do not engage in speculative, non-operating transactions, nor do we utilize financial instruments or derivative instruments
for trading purposes. We believe that our exposures to market risk have not changed materially since those reported
under Item 7A, “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk,” included in our 2022 Annual Report.

Commodity Price Risk

The market for our services is exposed to fluctuations in the prices of crude oil and natural gas to the extent such
fluctuations impact drilling and completion activity levels and thus impact the activity levels and timing of activity of our
customers in the exploration and production and oilfield services industries.

A portion of our revenue is directly exposed to fluctuations in the price of crude oil because one of our largest customer
contracts provides for rates that periodically fluctuate within a defined range in response to changes in WTI. According to
the terms of the contract, the per barrel fee increases when WTI exceeds a certain base price. In addition, revenue from
skim oil sales is directly exposed to fluctuations in the price of crude oil.

We do not currently intend to hedge our exposure to commodity price risk.

Interest Rate Risk

We are subject to interest rate risk on a portion of our long-term debt under the Credit Facility. As of September 30, 2023,
we had $34.0 million of outstanding borrowings under our Credit Facility at a weighted-average interest rate of 8.246%.
The outstanding borrowings under our Credit Facility generally bear a rate of interest (after giving effect to the
amendment to our amended and restated credit agreement discussed below) at the Secured Overnight Financing Rate
(“SOFR”) plus 0.1% plus an alternative base rate spread and are therefore susceptible to interest rate fluctuations. A
hypothetical one percentage point increase in interest rates on the borrowings outstanding under our Credit Facility at
September 30, 2023 would increase annual interest expense by approximately $0.3 million. In anticipation of the phase-
out of LIBOR as a reference rate, our amended and restated credit agreement was amended to, among other things,
transition the loans under the Credit Facility to be made at Term SOFR instead of LIBOR in May 2023. We cannot predict
the consequences of the replacement of LIBOR on financial markets generally or on our business, financial condition or
results of operations specifically, and our transition to successor rates could cause the amount of interest payable on our
long-term debt to be different or higher than expected.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

In accordance with Exchange Act Rules 13a-15 and 15d-15, we have evaluated, under the supervision and with the
participation of our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, the effectiveness
of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)
under the Exchange Act) as of September 30, 2023. Our disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide
reasonable assurance that the information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file under the Exchange Act is
accumulated and communicated to our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial
officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure and is recorded, processed, summarized
and reported within the time periods specified in the rules and forms of the SEC. Based on the evaluation of our
disclosure controls and procedures as of September 30, 2023, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer
have concluded that, as of such date, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective at the reasonable assurance
level.
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Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in internal control over financial reporting identified in the evaluation for the quarter ended
September 30, 2023, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over
financial reporting.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

Due to the nature of our business, we may become, from time to time, involved in routine litigation or subject to disputes
or claims related to our business activities. In the opinion of our management, there are no pending litigation, disputes or
claims against us which, if decided adversely, will have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, cash flows or
results of operations.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes or updates to our risk factors that were previously disclosed in Part I, Item 1A of
our 2022 Annual Report.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

The following table summarizes the repurchases of our common stock occurring in the third quarter of 2023.

Period
Total Number of

Shares Purchased
Average Price
Paid Per Share

Total Number of
Shares Purchased
as Part of Publicly

Announced Plans or
Programs

Approximate Dollar
Value of Shares that

May Yet Be
Purchased Under the

Plans or Programs

7/1/2023 - 7/31/2023  - $  -  -  -
8/1/2023 - 8/31/2023 (1)  68,918  18.42  -  -
9/1/2023 - 9/30/2023  (2)  2,600  10.24  -  -
Total  71,518 $  18.12  -  -

(1) Represents shares of our Class A common stock released from escrow for the non-cash reimbursement of certain post-
acquisition workover costs pursuant to the Delaware Energy asset purchase agreement. The price shown reflects the price of
such shares under the terms of the asset purchase agreement. The cost at the date of receipt of such shares by the Company
was $10.78.

(2) Represents shares of our Class A common stock received by us from employees for the payment of withholding taxes due on
shares of common stock issued under our 2021 Equity Incentive Plan.

Item 3. Defaults upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not Applicable.



Table of Contents

40

Item 5. Other Information

Trading Arrangements for Directors and Officers

During the quarter ended September 30, 2023 , no director or Section 16 officer adopted or terminated any Rule 10 b5-1
trading arrangements or non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangements (in each case, as defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-
K).

Item 6. Exhibits

The exhibits listed are filed as part of, or incorporated by reference into, this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

3.1 Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Aris Water Solutions, Inc. (incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on June 9, 2023, File No. 001-
40955).

3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws of Aris Water Solutions, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to the
Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-8 filed on October 26, 2021, File No. 333-260499).

10.1 Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of October 12, 2023, among Solaris Midstream
Holdings, LLC, the lenders party thereto, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent
and collateral agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-
K filed on October 12, 2023, File No. 001-40955).

31.1* Certification of Amanda M. Brock pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2* Certification of Stephan E. Tompsett pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1** Certification of Amanda M. Brock pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2** Certification of Stephan E. Tompsett pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

101.INS* XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its
XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

101.SCH* Inline XBRL Schema Document.

101.CAL* Inline XBRL Calculation Linkbase Document.

101.DEF* Inline XBRL Definition Linkbase Document.

101.LAB* Inline XBRL Label Linkbase Document.

101.PRE* Inline XBRL Presentation Linkbase Document.

104* Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

* Filed herewith.

** Furnished herewith and not deemed to be “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
as amended, and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as
amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1865187/000114036123029129/brhc20054251_ex3-2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1865187/000114036121035451/nt10025419x23_ex4-2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1865187/000114036123048054/ef20012425_ex10-1.htm
file:///tmp/T7840/bc3fb1c3-3d52-45c5-a200-34dedb458c21/aris-20230930xex31d1.htm
file:///tmp/T7840/bc3fb1c3-3d52-45c5-a200-34dedb458c21/aris-20230930xex31d2.htm
file:///tmp/T7840/bc3fb1c3-3d52-45c5-a200-34dedb458c21/aris-20230930xex32d1.htm
file:///tmp/T7840/bc3fb1c3-3d52-45c5-a200-34dedb458c21/aris-20230930xex32d2.htm
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Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

November 2, 2023 Aris Water Solutions, Inc.

By: /s/ Amanda M. Brock
Amanda M. Brock
President and Chief Executive Officer

/s/ Stephan E. Tompsett
Stephan E. Tompsett
Chief Financial Officer

/s/ Jeffrey K. Hunt
Jeffrey K. Hunt
Chief Accounting Officer



 

EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO RULE 13A-14(A) AND RULE 15D-14(A) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED

I, Amanda M. Brock, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Aris Water Solutions, Inc. (the “registrant”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a
material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements
were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of,
and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to
be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including
its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

b) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this
report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of
the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

c) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that
occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the
case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal
control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of
directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record,
process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant
role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: November 2, 2023

/s/ Amanda M. Brock
Amanda M. Brock
President and Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive
Officer)



 

EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO RULE 13A-14(A) AND RULE 15D-14(A) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED

I, Stephan E. Tompsett, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Aris Water Solutions, Inc. (the “registrant”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a
material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements
were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of,
and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to
be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including
its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

b) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this
report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of
the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

c) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that
occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the
case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal
control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of
directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record,
process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant
role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: November 2, 2023

/s/ Stephan E. Tompsett
Stephan E. Tompsett
Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)

)



 

EXHIBIT 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT
OF 2002 (SUBSECTIONS (a) AND (b) OF SECTION 1350, CHAPTER 63 OF TITLE 18, UNITED STATES CODE)

Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title
18, United States Code), I, Amanda M. Brock, President and Chief Executive Officer of Aris Water Solutions, Inc., (the
“Company”), hereby certify, to my knowledge, that:

(1) the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2023, (the “Report”) fully
complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.

Date:    November 2, 2023

/s/ Amanda M. Brock
Amanda M. Brock
President and Chief Executive Officer



 

EXHIBIT 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT
OF 2002 (SUBSECTIONS (a) AND (b) OF SECTION 1350, CHAPTER 63 OF TITLE 18, UNITED STATES CODE)

Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title
18, United States Code), I, Stephan E. Tompsett, Chief Financial Officer of Aris Water Solutions, Inc., (the “Company”),
hereby certify, to my knowledge, that:

(1) the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2023, (the “Report”) fully
complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.

Date:    November 2, 2023

/s/ Stephan E. Tompsett
Stephan E. Tompsett
Chief Financial Officer


